

Research Article

DOI: <http://dx.doi.org/10.22192/ijamr.2019.06.04.003>

Evaluation of Maize (*Zea mays* L.) Variety Adaptation Performance at Omo Kuraz Sugar Development Project South Omo Zone, SNNPRs, Ethiopia

Zinaw Dilnesaw*¹, Mohamd Ebrahim¹, Belete Getnet¹, Yohanisse Mequaninet¹, Fikadu Fanjana¹, Abiwa Adane¹, Hadush Hagose¹, Tadesse Negi¹ and Abiy Getaneh¹

¹Sugar Corporation Research and Development Center

*Corresponding Author: getnetbelete2012@yahoo.com, zinawzi@gmail.com

Abstract

Five Maize genotypes were evaluated in RCBD with three replications at Omo-Kuraz Sugar development Project. Analysis of Variance was computed and genotypes included in the test differed highly and significantly at (p 0.01) probability level for two traits Plant height at maturity (PH(m)) and stalk count(SC), while, early maturity (EM), Flowering date (DF(Female)) for female, Male flowering date (DF(male)), Biomass (BMkg), hundred seeds weight (HSW), plot yield (PY), Yield in tones per hectare (YtHa) and harvest index (HI) differ significantly at (p 0.05). Genotype BH546 and BH547 with respective 53.6 and 44.1 quintals yield per hectare are found to be superior. Genotype BH546 with 53.6 qt/ha productivity scored the highest net income 9760 birr/ha than the others genotypes followed by BH547 6435 birr/ha from this study it can be suggested that Genotypes BH546 which scored the first superior grain yield per hectare mean value and better maturity class with higher economic advantage shall be recommended for commercial production at Omo-Kuraz Sugar Development Project.

Keywords

Genotypes, adaptation, and performance

Abbreviations;

ESC = Ethiopian Sugar Corporation,
gtp2= Growth transformation plan-2

Introduction

Agriculture is the backbone of the Ethiopian economy. On average, crop production makes up 60% of the sector's outputs, whereas livestock accounts for 27 % and other areas contribute 13% of the total agricultural. The sector is dominated by small-scale farmers who practice rain-fed mixed farming by employing traditional technology, adopting a low input and low output production system. Small-scale farmers produce 94% of the food crops and 98% of the coffee, the latter being Ethiopia's leading export good.

Private and state commercial farms produce just 6% of food crops and 2% of the coffee grown (Atsbahe et al., 2008).

Like most developing countries, Ethiopia relies much on agriculture to drive economic growth. Despite considerable and dynamic efforts made towards increasing agricultural production, the country has yet to go a long way to secure self-sufficiency in strategic food crops. Consequently, the country is obliged to

import large quantities of wheat and other grains even in normal year. The grain deficit worsens in drought years such as in 2015 (Adaptation and Promotion project document 2016). During this year, the country imported an amount of 3.2 million metric tons of wheat to close the deficit. On the contrary, a number of reports have shown that Ethiopia has good agricultural potential that would allow it to produce surplus quantities of agricultural commodities let alone meeting its food security strategy dependant merely on rain-fed agriculture through harnessing its fertile and irrigable land in the lowland areas. However, to date much of the irrigable low lands are not yet utilized for various reasons.

Ethiopian Sugar Corporation has a vision to make the sugar industry among the top ten competitive sugar industries in the world in the year 2024. The sugar sector has already started transformation in this regard. Among newly established sugar estates Kuraz, Beles and Tendaho have bigger farm land size that ranges between 50 and 150 thousands of hectares (ESC gtp2). To date, the newly established sugar factories have not reached at a stage of utilized all their allocated land resource as initially planned (Adaptation and Promotion project document 2016).

Therefore, there is an opportunity to make use of uncultivated land for other agricultural production until the factory development projects become fully operational. Global experiences showed that most sugar producing countries such as India, Thailand, Australia, South Africa and Brazil are running their sugar industries with complementary crops and livestock's enterprises. In India, vegetable and pulse crops are produced as rotational and diversification crops at sugar cane farms. Similarly in South Africa, sugar estates are also linked with beef production (Adaptation and Promotion project document 2016). In this regard, the Ethiopian Sugar Corporation has established a wing tasked with crop, horticulture and livestock production to enhance product diversification.

However, most of the intended areas have not been touched by research process in developing improved crop varieties. Thus, it seems crucial to undertake a quick adaptation trial at each location so as to venture on large scale mechanized cereal and forage crop production in selected sugar estates. To achieve this, there is a need to undertake adaptation trial of Maize in the selected sugar estates in order to identify suitable crop varieties.

Maize is a major staple food crop grown in diverse agro-ecological zones and farming systems, and consumed by people with varying food preferences and socio-economic backgrounds in Sub-Saharan Africa (Feeding Africa 2015). The central role of maize as a staple food in Sub-Saharan Africa is comparable to that of rice or wheat in Asia, with consumption rates being the highest in eastern and southern Africa. An estimated 208 million people in Sub-Saharan Africa depend on maize as a source of food security and economic wellbeing. Maize occupies more than 33 million ha of Sub-Saharan Africa's estimated 200 million ha of cultivated land. Considering the low average maize grain yields that are still pervasive in farmers' fields, meeting the projected increase demand for maize grain in Africa presents a challenge (Feeding Africa 2015).

Therefore, this study was initiated with the objective to evaluate adaptation performance of Maize genotypes thereby to identify high yielding and heat tolerant genotypes adapted to Omo Kuraz sugar estate in order to enhance the net national crop production in general and product diversification in sugar estates in particular in the near future.

Materials and Methods

Description of the study area

Kuraz Sugar Development Project is located between 5° 8' 18" – 6° 16' 59" latitude and 35° 43' 37" – 36° 13' 54" longitude and its elevation ranges from 370 – 500 m.a.s.l. It is located 918 km away from Addis Ababa in the south direction. It is found in South Omo Zone in the plain areas of the lower Omo basin of the Southern Nations Nationalities and Peoples Region. According to Kuraz metrology station, the annual rain fall of study area is 889.94mm and the average maximum and minimum air temperature of study area is 36°C and 22.91°C respectively. Soil types of the study area dominated by clay texture which may hold water for a long time.

The climate of the Zone is "Dega (0.5%) "Weyna Dega" (5.1%), " Kolla " (60%) and semi-Bereha (34.4%). The Omo valley has an estimated 350,000 ha of land suitable for irrigation with 150, 000 ha in Selamago Woreda alone. The project area receives modest rainfall annually and close to the Kefa Skeka Zone in the North West.

Experimental Materials and Design

Genotypes (BH547, Melkassa 2, MH140, BH546, and MH130) were used for Maize Adaptation Trial (mother trial) at Kuraz Sugar Development Projects. Some of the candidate varieties have been in production and have proved their potential in similar agro-ecologies. Pertaining to this fact, the trial were set to be organized as two independent but related activities to help achieve the specific objectives of evaluating varieties for their adaptation and demonstrating more promising ones on larger plots at the same time.

In the mother trial (Activity 1), the entire set of the candidate varieties of each crop were tested in RCBD design with three replications following appropriate statistical procedures. This activity targets to evaluate adaptation ability and yield potential of the candidate varieties and identify the best performing one under each sugar estate conditions. The plot size for the mother trial was 10 m by 10 m. The trial was carried out using surface irrigation during the coolest season following recommended agricultural practices.

Crop performance data on days to 50% emergence, vigourisity, days to flower, days to silking, days to maturity, plant height, disease incidence, insect attack, ear length, plant height up to ear, Stand count at harvest, biomass weight ,100 seed weight , plot yield and grain yield(t/ha) were recorded.

Analysis of variance:

The data obtained for different traits was statistically analyzed using GenStat 15th Edition (32 bit) Software. Analysis of Variance for RCBD design was done for the characters such as Date of planting, Stand count at emergency, Stand count at harvest, Date of heading, Date of flowering, Date of maturity, Plant height in cm at maturity, harvest index and thousand seed weight. Mean comparisons among treatment means were conducted by Least Significance Difference (LSD) methods at 5% levels of significance. The RCBD design analysis of variance was used to derive variance components as structured as stated model (Cochran and Cox, 1957).

RCBD ANOVA was computed using the following model:

$$Y_{ij} = \mu + r_j + g_i + ij$$

Where, Y_{ij} = the response of trait Y in the ith genotype and the jth replication
 μ = the grand mean of trait Y
 r_j = the effect of the jth replication
 g_i = the effect of the ith genotype
 ij = experimental error effect

Results and Discussion

Variance analysis

The analysis of variance showed that genotypes included in the test differed highly and significantly at (p 0.01) probability level for two traits Plant height at maturity (PH(m)) and stalk count(SC), while, early maturity (EM), Flowering date (DF(Female)) for femal, Male flowering date (DF(male)), Biomass (BMkg), hundred seeds weight (HSW), plot yield (PY), grain yield in tones per hectare (GYtHa) and harvest index (HI) differ significantly at (p 0.05). Similar reports were reported by Salami et al., (2016) for Flowering date, Plant height and grain yield.

This indicates that the existence significant amount of phenotypic variability and all the genotypes differ each other with regard to the mentioned characters that opened a way to proceed for further improvement research. This result also points to that the existence of wider variations among the studied genotypes for the studied characters so as simple selection could be possible based on those characters. Phenotypic markers have been of great value in studies of maize landraces (Galarreta & Alvarez, 2001; Lucchin et al., 2003; Ortiz et al., 2008). Dreisigacker *et al* (2005) also reported the genetic variability of maize has been affected by various factors throughout their evolutionary history. Out crossing and fitness-relevant mutations generate intra-population diversity, whereas direct natural or human selection and bottleneck effects lead to an increase in inter population diversity.

Estimation of phenotypic and genotypic variances

The phenotypic and genotypic variances of each trait were estimated from the RCBD analysis of variance. The expected mean squares under the assumption of random effects model was computed from linear combinations of the mean squares and the phenotypic and genotypic coefficient of variations were computed as suggested by Burton and Devane (1953) and according to the formulae of Singh and Chaundry (1977).

The highest PCV and GCV was observed for biomass (58.07 and 51.94) followed by stalk count (43.42 and 40.22), Grain yield per plot (43.36 and 33.65), and Grain yield in tones per hectare (43.36 and 33.65) respectively (Table 2). Amsal et al., (1994) and Sharma et al (1995) reported similar high PCV and GCV value for biomass, stalk count and grain yield per hectare. The lowest PCV and GCV values were observed for Days of tassel ling /male flowering/ (6.69 and 5.09) and Days of earing /female flowering/(7.63 and 6.62). The genotypic variance was found to be relatively lower than its corresponding phenotypic variance for all character indicating that environment influence very high. As stated by Shivasubramanian and Menon (1973) the PCV and GCV values are ranked as low, medium and high with 0 to 10%, 10 to 20% and >20% respectively.

Heritability and genetic advance

In the present study, broad sense heritability was computed for the characters and is presented in Table 2. It ranged from 88.90 % (plant height at harvest) to 47.87 % (number of ear per plant). Heritability values are categorized as low (0-30%), moderate (30-60%) and high (60% and above) as stated by Robinson et al., (1949). All traits recorded high heritability value except number of ear per plant and says of teaseling which recorded moderate value.

Genetic advance as percent of mean classified as low (0 to 10%), moderate (10 to 20%) and high (20% and above) as stated by Johnson et al. (1955). Genetic advances as a percent of mean ranged from the lowest 7.09 (hundred seed weight) to the highest 95.71 for biomass. Heritability estimates were considered in conjunction with genetic advance (Johnson *et al.*, 1955). Results for genetic advance as the percentage of the mean (GAM) at 5% selection intensity is presented in Table 2. Based on these considerations, High heritability coupled with high genetic advance as percent of mean recorded for plant height at maturity, stalk count at maturity biomass, grain yield per plot, and grain yield per hectare and harvest index.

Character Association

Association of characters: Estimates of phenotypic correlation coefficients between each pair of characters are presented in Table 3.

The mean value comparison:

The mean values for early maturity, plant height at maturity, number of ear per plant, stalk count, flowering date for female, biomass, hundred seed weight, plot yield in kg, grain yield per hectare in tones and harvest traits are presented in Table 4. The result indicated that the existence of wide variation among genotypes for studied traits.

The result revealed that BH546 score significantly higher Grain yield mean value per plot in kg (24.12) followed second by BH547 (19.83) and the third Melkassa-2 (16.91) with respective mean value for grain yield in kilograms per plot. While, Treatment BH546 score significantly higher superior Grain yield mean value per hectare in tones (5.36) than the other genotypes followed second by BH547 (4.41) and third Melkassa-2 (3.76) with respective mean value for grain yield in tones per hectare. As indicated in Table 3, BH547 (4.67) significantly late maturing genotype than other genotypes followed by BH546 (3) but the second genotype do not have significant variation with earlier maturing genotypes, while, two maize genotypes Melkassa-2 (1.67) and MH130 (1.67) mature earlier than BH547 and BH546 with statistically significant difference.

As the mean separation indicated in table (4) shown genotype BH546 and BH547 with respective value 53.6 and 44.1 quintals of yield per hectare are superior genotypes than other studied genotypes.

Economic Advantage of Maize Production

The economic analysis result shown that producing Maize in Omo-Kuraz Sugar development project could provide additional income to the project with net profit that ranges from 1785 birr to 5110 birr per one hectare. As indicated in the table genotype BH546 with 53.6 qt/ha productivity scored the highest net income 9760 birr/ha than the others genotypes followed by BH547 6435 birr/ha (Total Income minus total production cost). The result indicated in table (5) clearly indicated these two genotypes BH546 (5110 birr/ha) and BH547 (1785 birr/ha) were also profitable compared to the income that could be gained from national Maize Productivity average (39qt/ha).

Table 2. ANOVA variance components, broad sense heritability, genetic advance as percent of mean for ten characters of five studied Maize genotypes at Omo-Kuraz Sugar development Project

	Tret MS	EMS	GM	2 e	2g	2ph	g	ph	GCV	PCV	hb2	EGA	GA
PHMme	0.33743*	0.01348	1.91	0.01348	0.11	0.12	0.33	0.349	17.18	18.22	88.90	63.83	33.37
NEPI	0.030667	0.008167	1.07	0.008167	0.01	0.02	0.09	0.125	8.07	11.66	47.87	12.34	11.50
SC	12795.2*	669.2	158.07	669.2	4042.00	4711.20	63.58	68.638	40.22	43.42	85.80	12131.03	76.75
DF(male)	27.73*	5.4333	53.60	5.4333	7.43	12.87	2.73	3.587	5.09	6.69	57.77	426.89	7.96
DF(Female)	46.4*	4.6	56.40	4.6	13.93	18.53	3.73	4.305	6.62	7.63	75.18	666.72	11.82
BMkg	2616.6*	201.2	54.63	201.2	805.13	1006.33	28.37	31.723	51.94	58.07	80.01	5228.34	95.71
HSW	9.9*	1.7	37.73	1.7	2.73	4.43	1.65	2.106	4.38	5.58	61.65	267.42	7.09
PY	116.38*	20.99	16.76	20.99	31.80	52.79	5.64	7.265	33.65	43.36	60.24	901.54	53.80
YtHa	5.747*	1.037	3.72	1.037	1.57	2.61	1.25	1.615	33.65	43.36	60.22	200.31	53.79
HI	0.016175*	0.002477	0.34	0.002477	0.00	0.01	0.07	0.084	19.87	24.67	64.83	11.21	32.95

Where: * indicates significant at 0.05, Genotypic mean square/ Treatment Mean Square = Tret MS, Error Mean Square= EMS, Grand Mean= GM, Environmental variance (2e) = Mse, Genotypic variance (2g) = (msg – mse) /r, Phenotypic Variance (2ph) = 2g + 2e, g = genotypic standard deviation, " p = phenotypic standard deviation, GCV = Genotypic Coefficient of Variation (GCV) = (g/grand mean) x 100, PCV = Phenotypic Coefficient of Variation (PCV) = (ph/grand mean) x 100, Heritability, Genetic advance for selection intensity (k) at 5% (2.06) and Genetic advance as percent of population mean= GA

Table 3. Correlation among Fifteen Characters of Five Maize Genotypes at Kuraz Sugar Development Projects

	DE	SC	PHDAP cm	EM	Wild	PHMme	EL	NEP	SC	DF (Male)	DF (Female)	BMkg	HSW	PY	YtHa
SC	-0.526*														
PHDAPcm	0.088	0.166													
EM	0.096	0.072	-0.318												
Wild	0	-0.009	0.034	-0.747*											
PHMme	-0.067	0.448	0.221	0.456	-0.422										
EL	-0.066	-0.08	0.021	0.491	-0.47	0.273									
NEP	0.108	-0.47	0.281	-0.391	0.038	-0.556	-0.102								
SC	-0.301	0.551*	-0.01	0.56*	-0.549*	0.855*	0.235	-0.444							
DF(Male)	-0.041	0.293	-0.01	0.468	-0.366	0.797*	0.059	-0.395	0.751*						
DF(Female)	-0.009	0.439	0.049	0.648*	-0.52*	0.869*	0.308	-0.49	0.855*	0.895*					
BMkg	-0.067	0.466	0.221	0.549*	-0.535	0.839*	0.448	-0.353	0.885*	0.678*	0.891*				
HSW	0.061	-0.124	0.437	0.043	-0.065	0.341	0.365	-0.002	-0.029	0.299	0.264	0.117			
PY	-0.168	0.423	0.447	0.254	-0.384	0.835*	0.336	-0.224	0.799*	0.602*	0.725*	0.885*	0.182		
YtHa	-0.168	0.423	0.447	0.254	-0.384	0.835*	0.336	-0.224	0.799*	0.602*	0.725*	0.885*	0.182	1	
HI	-0.114	-0.26	0.148	-0.727*	0.566*	-0.686*	-0.407	0.399	-0.748*	-0.727*	-0.87*	-0.818*	-0.097	-0.502	-0.502
	0.686	0.35	0.598	0.002	0.028	0.005	0.132	0.14	0.001	0.002	0	0	0.731	0.057	0.057

Where: * indicates significant at 0.05 and **highly significant EM=early maturity, PHMme= plant height at maturity, NEP= number of ear per plant, SC= stalk count, DF(Female)= flowering date for female, BMkg=biomass, HSW=hundred seed weight, PY= plot yield in kg, YtHa= grain yield per hectare in tones and HI= harvest index.

Table 4. Mean Separation result for ten traits of Five Maize genotypes at Omo-Kuraz Sugar development Project

Tret Cod	Entries	N	EM Mean	PHMme Mean	NEP Mean	SC Mean	DF(Female) Mean	BMkg Mean	HSW Mean	PY Mean	YtHa Mean	HI Mean
Tret1	BH547	3	4.67a	2.19a	1b	229a	60a	81.91a	38.33ab	19.83ab	4.41ab	0.25b
Tret2	Melkassa-2	3	1.67b	1.87b	1.2a	158.33b	54.67b	44.93b	36.67b	16.91ab	3.76ab	0.38a
Tret3	MH140	3	2.67b	2.02ab	1b	127.67b	56.67ab	41.82b	40.67a	15.68b	3.48b	0.37a
Tret4	BH546	3	3ab	2.16a	1b	209.333a	60a	87.42a	36.33b	24.12a	5.36a	0.28b
Tret5	MH130	3	1.67b	1.377C	1.17AB	66c	50.67c	17.06b	36.67b	7.25c	1.61c	0.42a

Where: 1. EM=early maturity, PHMme= plant height at maturity, NEP= number of ear per plant, SC= stalk count, DF(Female)= flowering date for female, BMkg=biomass, HSW=hundred seed weight, PY= plot yield in kg, YtHa= grain yield per hectare in tones and HI= harvest index. 2. Means that do not share a letter are significantly different

Table 5. Economic Advantage of Maize Production

Genotypes	Production cost per components (Birr per Hectare)					Production and income		Net Profit birr/ha(I-P)	Genotypes Economic advantage over the national average	Remark
	Total Land Preparation	Total Inputs	Total Crop Management	Other Cost	Production Cost Total(P)	Productivity Qt/ha	Income Birr/Hectare (I)			
BH546	3000	3000	2500	500	9000	53.6	18760	9760	5110	
BH547	3000	3000	2500	500	9000	44.1	15435	6435	1785	350
Melkassa-2	3000	3000	2500	500	9000	37.6	13160	4160		birr/Qt
MH140	3000	3000	2500	500	9000	34.8	12180	3180		farm get
MH130	3000	3000	2500	500	9000	16.1	5635	-3365		selling price
Average National Productivity	3000	3000	2500	500	9000	39	13650	4650		

Based on the obtained data it is possible to project the net profit that could be generated by cultivating 1000 hectares of land by cultivating the superior genotype BH546

$$\begin{aligned}\text{Total production} &= \text{Productivity} \times 1000 \text{ hectares} \\ &= 53.6\text{qt} \times 1000 = 53600 \text{ quintals}\end{aligned}$$

$$\text{Total Income/hectare} = 53.6\text{qt} \times \text{Unit product Sealing price}$$

$$\text{Net profit per hectare} = \text{Total Income/hectare} - \text{Total Production Cost/hectare}$$

$$\begin{aligned}\text{Net Profit} &= \text{net profit per hectare} \times 1000 \text{ hectares} \\ &= 9760 \times 1000 = 9,760,000 \text{ birr}\end{aligned}$$

The simple economic analysis result indicated here shown that by cultivating 1000 hectare of land at the project site with the selected superior Maize genotype could possibly generate 9,760,000 birr within five months, the income could also be doubled. We can simply understand the significant contribution of cultivating projected 1000 hectares of land with this variety mean that, producing 53,600 quintals could provide food for at least 13,400 people for (considering 4qt/year/person FAO Food production margin) at least 12,700 people.

Conclusion and Recommendation

The analysis of variance showed that genotypes included in the test differed highly and significantly at ($p < 0.01$) probability level for two traits Plant height at maturity (PH(m)) and stalk count(SC), while, early maturity (EM), Flowering date (DF(Female)) for female, Male flowering date (DF(male)), Biomass (BMkg), hundred seeds weight (HSW), plot yield (PY), grain yield in tones per hectare (GYtHa) and harvest index (HI) differ significantly at ($p < 0.05$). This indicates that the existence significant amount of phenotypic variability and all the genotypes differed each other with regard to the mentioned characters that opened a way to proceed for further improvement research.

The mean comparison result revealed that BH546 given significantly higher grain yield mean value per plot in kg (24.12) followed second by BH547 (19.83) and the third Melkassa-2 (16.91) with respective mean value for grain yield in kilograms per plot. While, Treatment BH546 given significantly higher superior grain yield mean value per hectare in tones (5.36a)

than the other genotypes followed second by BH547 (4.41) and third Melkassa-2 (3.76) with respective mean value for grain yield in tones per hectare. As indicated in Table 3, BH547 (4.67) significantly late maturing genotype than other genotypes followed by BH546 (3), while, two maize genotypes Melkassa-2 (1.67) and MH130 (1.67) mature earlier than BH547 and BH546 with statistically significant difference

As the mean separation indicated, genotype BH546 and BH547 with respective 53.6 and 44.1 quintals yield per hectare were found to be superior. Genotype BH546 with 53.6 qt/ha productivity scored the highest net income 9760 birr/ha than the others genotypes followed by BH547 6435 birr/ha.

Therefore, from this study it can be suggested that genotypes BH546 which scored the first superior grain yield per hectare mean value and better maturity class with higher economic advantage shall be recommended for commercial production at Omo-Kuraz Sugar Development Project. From this work It is also noted that, further research works should have to be done in developing varieties for irrigation, crop irrigation agronomy research like determination of fertilizer rate, planting time and season by considering to the specific Agro-climatic condition of the area.

Acknowledgments

I would like to thank Sugar Corporation, Ethiopian Agricultural Research Council Secretariat, Ethiopian Institute of Agricultural Research, South Nationalities and Peoples Region Institute of Agricultural Research, Omo-Kuraz-1 Sugar Development Project, Jinka Agricultural Research Center, Kuraz Research and Development Center staff members for their follow up and commitment for joint implementation of “cereal and forage crop adaptation research project in new sugar development projects”.

References

- Adaptation and Promotion of Selected Cereal and Forage Crops in Newly Established Sugar Estates Ethiopian Agricultural Research Council Secretariat, July 2016, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia.
- Amsal, T., D.G. Tanner, and Getenet, G., 1994. Effect of genetic improvement of Morph-physiological character related to grain yield of bread wheat in Ethiopia. *African crop sci J.* 2(3): 247-255
- ATSBAHA G.S., TESSEMA B.. 2008, A Review of Ethiopian Agriculture: Roles, Policy and Small-scale Farming Systems, Country Analyses:

- Ethiopia and D. R. Congo Global Growing Casebook. Edited By: Dominik Kalweit and William Grech, Kopin Reviewed By: Stefano Moncada, University of Malta
- Background Paper Cereal Crops: Rice, Maize, Millet, Sorghum, Wheat Cereal Crops, Feeding Africa ICRISAT October, 2015
- Burton, G.W. and E.H. Devane, 1953. Estimating heritability in tall Fescue (*Festuca arundinacea*) from replicated clonal materials. *Agron. J.*, 45:487-488.
- Central Statistical Agency (CSA). 20012/13. Report on area and production forecast for major crops (for private peasant holdings, Meher season). Statistical bulletin, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia.
- Cochran, W.G. and M. Cox, 1957. *Experimental Designs*. John Wiley and Sons, Inc., New York, pp: 611.
- Dreisigacker S, Zhang P, Warburton ML, Skovmand B, Hoisington K, Milchinger AE. Genetic diversity among and within CIMMYT wheat landrace accessions investigated with SSRs and implications for plant genetic resources management. *Crop Sci*, 2005, 45: 653–661.
- Galarreta de Ruiz, J.I. & Alvarez, A. (2001). Morphological classification of maize landraces from northern Spain. *Genetic Resources and Crop Evolution*, Vol. 48, pp. 391–400, ISSN 0925-9864
- Johnson, H.W., H.F. Robinson and R.G. Cosmtock, 1955. Genotypic and phenotypic correlation in soybean and their implication in selection. *Agron. J.*, 47: 477-483.
- Johnson HW, Robinson HF, Comstock RE (1955). Estimates of genetic and environmental variability in soybeans. *Agronomy Journal* 47: 314-318.
- Lucchin, M.; Barcaccia, G. & Parrini, P. (2003). Characterization of a flint maize (*Zea mays* L. convar. *mays*) Italian landrace: I. Morpho-phenological and agronomic traits. *Genetic Resources and Crop Evolution*, Vol. 50, pp. 315–327, ISSN 0925-9864
- Ortiz, R.; Sevilla, R.; Alvarado, G. & Crossa, J. (2008). Numerical classification of related Peruvian highland maize races using internal ear traits. *Genetic Resources and Crop Evolution*, Vol. 55, pp.1055–1064, ISSN 0925-9864
- Robinson HF, Comstock RE, Harvey VH (1949). Estimates of heritability and degree of dominance in corn. *Agron. J.*, 41: 353-359.
- Salami, H.A., Sika, K.C., Padonou, W., Aly, D., Yallou, C., Adjanohoun, A., Kotchoni, S. and BabaMoussa, L. (2016) Genetic Diversity of Maize Accessions (*Zea mays* L.) Cultivated from Benin Using Microsatellites Markers. *American Journal of Molecular Biology*, 6, 12-24. <http://dx.doi.org/10.4236/ajmb.2016.61002>
- Sharma,R.C., D.J.Yadav. And R.K .Sharma, 1995. Genetic variability and association of some yield components in winter x spring nursery of wheat. *Advances in plant sciences* 8(1):95-99
- Shivasubramanian S, Menon M (1973). Heterosis and inbreeding depression in rice. *Madras Agric. J.*, 60: 1139.
- Singh, R.K. and B.D. Chaudhary, 1973. *Biometrical Methods in Quantitative Genetic Analysis*. Kalyani Publishers, New Delhi-Ludhiana, India, pp: 318.
- Snezana Mladenovic Drinic, Violeta Andjelkovic and Dragana Ignjatovic Micic Maize Research Insitute, Belgrade Serbia.

Access this Article in Online	
	Website: www.ijarm.com
	Subject: Agricultural Sciences
<p style="text-align: center;">Quick Response Code</p>	
DOI: 10.22192/ijamr.2019.06.04.003	

How to cite this article:

Zinaw Dilnesaw, Mohamd Ebrahim, Belete Getnet, Yohanisse Mequaninnet, Fikadu Fanjana, Abiwa Adane. Hadush Hagose, Tadesse Negi and Abiy Getaneh. (2019). Evaluation of Maize (*Zea mays* L.) Variety Adaptation Performance at Omo Kuraz Sugar Development Project South Omo Zone, SNNPRs, Ethiopia. *Int. J. Adv. Multidiscip. Res.* 6(4): 13-20.
DOI: <http://dx.doi.org/10.22192/ijamr.2019.06.04.003>